as at 31 December 2009. Accordingly, it was not included in the preparation
of the unaudited pro forma financial statement of comprehensive income.
The unaudited pro forma statement of comprehensive income of the Enlarged
Group was prepared by assuming that Beijing Nian Yue has been established
and the Business Agreement and other contractual agreements were completed
and the result of China iTV are consolidated.

The unaudited pro forma statement of comprehensive income of the Enlarged
Group is prepared by the directors of the Company to provide unaudited
pro forma financial information on the Enlarged Group as a result of the
Completion. As it is prepared for illustrative purposes only, it does not purport
to give a true picture of what the results of the Enlarged Group are on the
completion of the proposed Acquisition or, for any future financial periods.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
 INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— IV-4 —

Pro forma adjustments
Unaudited

Target Group pro forma
The Group for the China iTV statement of

for the period from for the comprehensive
year ended 8 June 2010 year ended income of

31 December to 31 August 31 December the Enlarged
2009 2010 2009 (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6) Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(RMB 1 =

HK$1.1342)

Revenue 250,103 — — — — — 250,103
Cost of sales (129,472) — — — — — (129,472)

Gross profit 120,631 — — — — — 120,631
Other income 25,823 — 3,088 — — — 28,911
Other gains and losses 274,008 — (135) — — — 273,873
Selling and distribution expenses (16,101) — — — — — (16,101)
Administrative expenses (191,312) (25) (1,426) (67,637) (3,120) — (263,520)
Finance costs (18,849) — — — — (7,930) (26,779)
Impairment losses

on exploration and evaluation
assets and other intangible
assets (452,766) — — — — — (452,766)

Impairment losses on property,
plant and equipment and
prepaid lease payments (149,463) — — — — — (149,463)

Profit/(loss) before tax (408,029) (25) 1,527 (67,637) (3,120) (7,930) (485,214)
Income tax credit 10,195 — — — — — 10,195

Profit/(loss) for the year/period (397,834) (25) 1,527 (67,637) (3,120) (7,930) (475,019)

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
 INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— IV-5 —

Pro forma adjustments
Unaudited

Target Group pro forma
The Group for the China iTV statement of

for the period from for the comprehensive
year ended 8 June 2010 year ended income of

31 December to 31 August 31 December the Enlarged
2009 2010 2009 (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6) Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(RMB 1 =

HK$1.1342)

Other comprehensive income
(expense)

Exchange difference arising on
translation 1,269 — — — — — 1,269

Gain on fair value change of
available-for-sale investments 93,965 — — — — — 93,965

Reclassification adjustment upon
disposal of available-for-sale
investments (71,500) — — — — — (71,500)

Other comprehensive income for
the year/period (net of tax) 23,734 — — — — — 23,734

Total comprehensive income/
(expense) for the year/period (374,100) (25) 1,527 (67,637) (3,120) (7,930) (451,285)

Profit/(loss) for the year/period
attributable to:

Owners of the Company (318,355) (25) 1,527 (67,637) (3,120) (7,930) (395,540)
Minority interests (79,479) — — — — — (79,479)

(397,834) (25) 1,527 (67,637) (3,120) (7,930) (475,019)

Total comprehensive income/
(expense) attributable to:

Owners of the Company (294,715) (25) 1,527 (67,637) (3,120) (7,930) (371,900)
Minority interests (79,385) — — — — — (79,385)

(374,100) (25) 1,527 (67,637) (3,120) (7,930) (451,285)

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
 INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— IV-6 —

(III) Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Cash Flows of the Enlarged Group

The following is an illustrative unaudited pro forma statement of cash flows of
the Enlarged Group which has been prepared on the basis set out below for the
purpose of illustration as if the Completion had taken place at 1 January 2009.

The unaudited pro forma statement of cash flows of the Enlarged Group is
prepared as if the Completion had been taken place on 1 January 2009 and is
based on:

(1) the audited consolidated statement of cash flows of the Group for the

[…]

was available as at 31 December 2009. Accordingly, it was not included in
the preparation of the unaudited pro forma financial statement of cash flows.
The unaudited pro forma statement of cash flows of the Enlarged Group was
prepared by assuming that Beijing Nian Yue has been established and the
Business Agreement and other contractual agreements were completed and the
cash flows of China iTV are consolidated.

The unaudited pro forma statement of cash flows of the Enlarged Group is
prepared by the directors of the Company to provide unaudited pro forma
financial information on the Enlarged Group as a result of the Completion. As
it is prepared for illustrative purposes only, it does not purport to give a true
picture of what the cash flows of the Enlarged Group are on the completion of
the proposed Acquisition or, for any future financial periods.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
 INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— IV-7 —

Pro forma adjustments
Target Group Unaudited

The Group for the China iTV pro forma
for the period from for the statement of

year ended 8 June 2010 year ended cash flow of
31 December to 31 August 31 December the Enlarged

2009 2010 2009 (Note 1) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6) Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(RMB 1 =
HK$1.1342)

Operating activities

Profit/(loss) before tax (408,029) (25) 1,527 — (67,637) (3,120) (7,930) (485,214)
Adjustments for:

Interest income (4,346) — (3,088) — — — — (7,434)
Interest expenses 18,849 — — — — — 7,930 26,779
Depreciation of property,

plant and equipment 20,031 — 1 — — — — 20,032
Amortisation of prepaid lease

payments 1,693 — — — — — — 1,693
Amortisation of other

intangible assets 2,978 — — — 67,637 — — 70,615
Bad debts written off — — 135 — — — — 135
Gain on disposal of property,

plant and equipment (2,208) — — — — — — (2,208)
Gain on disposal of subsidiaries (85,850) — — — — — — (85,850)
Gain on disposal of business (57,524) — — — — — — (57,524)
Gain on disposal of prepaid

lease payments (28,378) — — — — — — (28,378)
Gain on disposal of

available-for-sale investments (71,500) — — — — — — (71,500)
Impairment losses on exploration

and evaluation assets and
other intangible assets 452,766 — — — — — — 452,766

Impairment losses on property,
plant and equipment and
prepaid lease payments 149,463 — — — — — — 149,463

Share-based payment expenses 25,498 — — — — — — 25,498
(Reversal of) impairment losses on

trade and other receivables (1,650) — — — — — — (1,650)
(Reversal of) allowance for

inventories (34,764) — — — — — — (34,764)

Operating cash flows before
movements in working capital (22,971) (25) (1,425) — — (3,120) — (27,541)

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
 INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— IV-8 —

Pro forma adjustments
Target Group Unaudited

The Group for the China iTV pro forma
for the period from for the statement of

year ended 8 June 2010 year ended cash flow of
31 December to 31 August 31 December the Enlarged

2009 2010 2009 (Note 1) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6) Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(RMB 1 =
HK$1.1342)

Decrease in inventories 9,111 — — — — — — 9,111
Decrease in trade and other

receivables 105,668 — 3,276 — — — — 108,944
Increase/(decrease) in trade and

other payables 6,696 1,035 (2,350) — — — — 5,381
Decrease in held- for-trading

investments 21,019 — — — — — — 21,019
Utilisation of provisions (16,918) — — — — — — (16,918)

Cash generated from/(used in)
operations 102,605 1,010 (499) — — (3,120) — 99,996

PRC Enterprise Income Tax paid (55,282) — — — — — — (55,282)

Net cash from/(used in)
operating activities 47,323 1,010 (499) — — (3,120) — 44,714

Investing activities
Acquisition of subsidiaries (380,898) — — (100,000) — — — (480,898)
Purchases of available-for- sale

investments (172,625) — — — — — — (172,625)
Decrease in other long term

payables (68,158) — — — — — — (68,158)
Purchases of prepaid lease

payments (24,548) — — — — — — (24,548)
Purchases of property,

 plant and equipment (18,439) — (23) — — — — (18,462)
Purchases of exploration and

evaluation assets (310) — — — — — — (310)
Purchases of other intangible

assets (30) — — — — — — (30)
Proceeds from disposal of

available-for-sale investments 124,512 — — — — — — 124,512
Proceeds from disposal of prepaid

lease payments 43,187 — — — — — — 43,187
Proceeds from disposal of

subsidiaries 28,842 — — — — — — 28,842
Government grants received 20,732 — — — — — — 20,732
Proceeds from disposal of business 6,998 — — — — — — 6,998
Interest received 4,346 — 3 — — — — 4,349
Proceeds from disposal of

property, plant and equipment 3,405 — — — — — — 3,405

Net cash used in investing activities (432,986) — (20) (100,000) — — — (533,006)

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
 INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— IV-9 —

Pro forma adjustments
Target Group Unaudited

The Group for the China iTV pro forma
for the period from for the statement of

year ended 8 June 2010 year ended cash flow of
31 December to 31 August 31 December the Enlarged

2009 2010 2009 (Note 1) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6) Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(RMB 1 =
HK$1.1342)

Financing activities
Repayment of bank borrowings (170,474) — — — — — — (170,474)
Interest paid (18,849) — — — — — — (18,849)
Repayment of other borrowings (1,701) — — — — — — (1,701)
Repayment of amounts due

to jointly controlled entities (758) — — — — — — (758)
Repayment to minority

shareholders (229) — — — — — — (229)
New bank borrowings raised 108,109 — — — — — — 108,109

Net cash used in financing activities (83,902) — — — — — — (83,902)

Net decrease in cash and
cash equivalents (469,565) 1,010 (519) (100,000) — (3,120) — (572,194)

Cash and cash equivalents at the
beginning of the year/period 1,000,408 — 1,369 — — — — 1,001,777

Effect of foreign exchange rate
changes 380 — — — — — — 380

Cash and cash equivalents
at the end of the year/period 531,223 1,010 850 (100,000) — (3,120) (3,120) 429,963

Notes:

1. The adjustments for the acquisition of the interest in 70% of the issued share capital
of the Target Group. The consideration of HK$1,386,000,000 is to be satisfied by the
Company as to (i) HK$100,000,000 in cash; (ii) HK$493,000,000 by way of allotment
and issue of 2,347,620,000 Consideration Shares at an issue price of HK$0.21 each; and
(iii) HK$793,000,000 by way of the allotment and issue of 3,776,190,000 Convertible
Preference Shares at an issue price of HK$0.21 each.

Upon the completion, the share capital and share premium of the Company would be
increased by HK$234,762,000 and HK$258,238,000, respectively. The fair value of